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March 10, 2006        Ref:  2006-3-1 
 
 
Kent Smith, Ph.D. 
Plant Pathologist 
Office of Pest Management Policy (OPMP) 
Agricultural Research Service (ARS) 
United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) 
1400 Independence Ave SW 
Room 3859, South Ag Building 
Washington, DC  20250-0315 
 
 
 
The following information is provided to you from the Western Integrated Pest Management 
Center in response to your March 6, 2006 inquiry regarding the use of PCNB as a seed treatment.  
You asked if PCNB was an important seed treatment fungicide on barley, peas, rice or soybeans.  
In the six-state Pacific Northwest (PNW) region, comprised of Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Montana, 
Utah, and Washington, the applicable crops are barley and peas. 
 
No one that I contacted for this inquiry indicated that PCNB was used as seed treatment for 
either barley or peas.  I am including a contact list should you have further questions.  I hope that 
you find this information useful.   
 
Sincerely, 

 
Jane M. Thomas 
Pacific Northwest Workgroup Comment Coordinator 
Washington State Pest Management Resource Service 
Washington State University Tri-Cities 
2710 University Drive 
Richland, WA 99354 
phone: 509-372-7493 fax: 509-372-7491 
e-mail:  jmthomas@tricity.wsu.edu  

  



PCNB:  Seed Treatment Uses - Contact List

Crop: Last Name: First Name: Organization: Title: Work Ph: Email: Responsible State:

barley Franson John Wilbur-Ellis
Sales Representative, Seed 
Treatment Products (208) 681-5333 Idaho

barley Guy Steven University of Idaho Extension Agronomist (208) 885-6744 sguy@uidaho.edu Idaho
barley Jerome Jerry Anheuser-Busch Manager of Field Operations (406) 278-7513 Jerry.Jerome@anheuser-busch.com Montana

barley Johnston Bob Wilbur-Ellis
Sales Representative, Seed 
Treatment Products (509) 521-0001 bjohnsto@wecon.com Washington

barley Murray Tim Washington State University Chaiman of Plant Pathology (509) 335-9541 tim_murray@wsu.edu Washington

barley Norberg Steve Oregon State University
Assistant Professor, Field Crops & 
Watershed Management (541) 881-1417 steve.norberg@oregonstate.edu Oregon

barley O'Haire Bill Wilbur-Ellis
Sales Representative, Seed 
Treatment Products (406) 727-4500 Montana

barley Paulitz Tim Washington State University Research Plant Pathologist (509) 335-7077 paulitz@wsu.edu Washington
pea, dry Guy Steven University of Idaho Extension Agronomist (208) 885-6744 sguy@uidaho.edu Idaho

pea, dry Johnston Bob Wilbur-Ellis
Sales Representative, Seed 
Treatment Products (509) 521-0001 bjohnsto@wecon.com Washington

pea, dry Norberg Steve Oregon State University
Assistant Professor, Field Crops & 
Watershed Management (541) 881-1417 steve.norberg@oregonstate.edu Oregon

pea, dry O'Haire Bill Wilbur-Ellis
Sales Representative, Seed 
Treatment Products (406) 727-4500 Montana

pea, dry Porter Lyndon USDA/ARS Research Plant Pathologist lporter@pars.ars.usda.gov Washington

pea, dry Wichman Dave Montana State University

Superintendent & Agronomist, 
Central Agriculture Research 
Center (408) 423-5421 dwichman@montana.edu Montana

pea, succulent Franson John Wilbur-Ellis
Sales Representative, Seed 
Treatment Products (208) 681-5333 Idaho

pea, succulent Gill Jim Norpac Foods
Agriculture Research and 
Development Manager (503) 769-2101 ext. 136 gill@norpac.com Oregon

pea, succulent Johnston Bob Wilbur-Ellis
Sales Representative, Seed 
Treatment Products (509) 521-0001 bjohnsto@wecon.com Washington

pea, succulent McReynolds Bob Oregon State University Extension Horticulturist (503) 678-1264 ext. 25 bob.mcreynolds@oregonstate.edu Oregon

pea, succulent Norberg Steve Oregon State University
Assistant Professor, Field Crops & 
Watershed Management (541) 881-1417 steve.norberg@oregonstate.edu Oregon

pea, succulent Porter Lyndon USDA/ARS Research Plant Pathologist lporter@pars.ars.usda.gov Washington

wheat Johnston Bob Wilbur-Ellis
Sales Representative, Seed 
Treatment Products (509) 521-0001 bjohnsto@wecon.com Washington

Bierman Peter University of Alaska Fairbanks (907) 745-3639 ffpmb@uaf.edu Alaska
Blodgett Sue Montana State University (406) 994-2402 blodgett@montana.edu Montana
Daniels Catherine Washington State University (509) 372-7495 cdaniels@tricity.wsu.edu Washington
Deer Howard Utah State University (435) 797-1602 howardd@ext.usu.edu Utah
Hirnyck Ronda University of Idaho (208) 364-4046 rhirnyck@uidaho.edu Idaho
Jahns Tom University of Alaska Fairbanks (907) 262-5824 fftrj@uaf.edu Alaska
Jenkins Jeff Oregon State University (541) 737-5993 jenkinsj@ace.orst.edu Oregon

N/A Western IPM Center State 
Liaisons/Representatives


